



Qwest
421 Southwest Oak Street
Suite 810
Portland, Oregon 97204
Telephone: 503-242-5420
Facsimile: 503-242-8589
e-mail: carla.butler@qwest.com

Carla M. Butler
Sr. Paralegal

November 4, 2005

Frances Nichols Anglin
Oregon Public Utility Commission
550 Capitol St., NE
Suite 215
Salem, OR 97301

Re: ARB 671

Dear Ms. Nichols Anglin:

Enclosed for filing please find an original and (5) copies of Qwest Corporation's Reply Brief, along with a certificate of service.

If you have any question, please give me a call.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Carla". The signature is written in a cursive, flowing style.

Carla M. Butler

CMB:
Enclosures
L:\Oregon\Executive\Duarte\ARB 671 (Universal)\Arb 671 Transmittal Ltr.doc

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

ARB 671

In the Matter of the Petition of QWEST
CORPORATION for Arbitration of
Interconnection Rates, Terms, Conditions, and
Related Arrangements with UNIVERSAL
TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC.

QWEST CORPORATION'S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
KEY FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. PRELIMINARY ISSUES.....	6
II. ISSUE NO. 1- UNIVERSAL’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE RELATIVE USE FACTOR (“RUF”) ISSUE IGNORE GOVERNING LAW IN OREGON, MISCONSTRUE NUMEROUS FEDERAL DECISIONS, INCLUDING THE UNIVERSAL DECISION, AND DEMONSTRATE A COMPLETE MISUNDERSTANDING OF RULES 703(b) AND 709(b) OF THE ACT.....	8
A. The Commission has established a clear policy that ISP traffic should be removed from the RUF.....	9
B. Universal’s reliance on FCC rule 703(b) is misplaced and ignores clear authority that distinguishes the cases upon which it relies	10
C. Universal misrepresents the Universal holding on the RUF issue.....	16
D. Universal’s arguments manifest a complete misunderstanding of the RUF provision.....	19
E. Universal’s cost causer argument fails to recognize that the real cost causers are Universal and its ISP customers	21
F. Mr. Roderick’s cost causer testimony misses the point.....	22
G. Universal raises other issues that are irrelevant and should be ignored	25
H. The RUF should not apply to non-recurring charges.....	26
I. Conclusion on RUF issues	26
III. ISSUE NO. 2- THE ISP REMAND ORDER’S INTERIM COMPENSATION REGIME APPLIES ONLY TO ISP TRAFFIC THAT ORIGINATES AND TERMINATES AT ISP MODEMS IN THE SAME LOCAL CALLING AREA.....	27
A. The ISP Remand Order applies only to ISP traffic that originates and terminates in the same local calling area.....	27
B. The SNET opinion is a demonstrably erroneous reading of the ISP Remand Order and the WorldCom decision.....	28
1. The SNET opinion ignores the express language in WorldCom and substitutes its own judgement of the ISP Remand Order’s breadth.....	28

2.	The SNET opinion mischaracterizes the FCC’s decision to use statutorily-defined terms and thus not rely on the word “local”	34
3.	SNET ignores critical references in the ISP Remand Order to the FCC’s intent not to interfere with existing access charge mechanisms	36
4.	The SNET opinion demonstrates a fundamental misunderstanding of intercarrier compensation regimes	39
5.	Conclusion on the SNET decision	40
C.	The Illinois Bell case is clearly distinguishable.....	40
D.	The Core Forbearance Order did nothing to alter breadth of ISP Remand Order	41
E.	Universal’s Reliance on the Virginia Arbitration Order is misplaced	42
F.	Universal’s argument that the FCC was “apprised” of VNXX traffic before issuing the ISP Remand Order is irrelevant and should be ignored.....	45
G.	Universal’s proposed VNXX language would directly contravene the ISP Remand Order’s underlying policy concerns.....	46
CONCLUSION.....		49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
AT&T Communications v. Illinois Bell Telephone, 2205 WL 820412 (N.D. Ill. March 25, 2005) (“Illinois Bell”)	40, 41
AT&T Communications v. Qwest Corp., Civil Action No. 04-cv-00532-EWN-OES (D. Colo. June 10, 2005)	11
Bell Atlantic Cos. v. FCC, 206 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	31
Carducci v. Regan, 714 F.2d 171 (D. C. Cir. 1983)	33
FCC v. ITT World Communications, Inc., 466 U.S. 463 (1984)	29
Level 3 Communications v. Colorado Public Utilities Commission, 300 F.Supp.2d 1069 (D. Colo. 2003) (“Colorado Level 3”).....	passim
Level 3 Communications v. Oregon Public Util. Comm’n, No. CV01-1818-PA (D. Or. November 25, 2002)	9, 48
MCIMetro Access Transmission Servs. v. BellSouth Telecommunications, 352 F.3d 872 (4th Cir. 2003) (“MCIMetro Access”).....	11, 15
Mountain Communications v. FCC, 355 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir. 2004) (“Mountain Communications”).....	11, 15
Pacific Bell v. Pac-West Telecomm, 325 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 2003) (“Pac-West”)..	14, 26, 38, 39
Qwest Corp. v. FCC, 252 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2001) (“Qwest”).....	7, 10, 15, 21
Qwest Corporation v. Universal Telecom, 2004 WL 2958421 (D. Ore. 2004).....	3, 17, 38, 44
Southern New England Telephone v. MCI WorldCom Communication, 359 F. Supp 2d 229 (D. Conn. 2005) (“SNET”)	passim
Southwestern Bell Telephone v. PUC of Texas, 348 F.3d 482 (5th Cir. 2003) (“Southwestern Bell”).....	11, 15
U S West Communications, Inc. v. Jennings, No. 99-16247, 2002 U.S. App. LEXIS 19798 (9th Cir. Sept. 23, 2002)	29
Wilson v. A.H. Belo Corp., 87 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 1996).....	29
WorldCom, Inc. v. FCC, 288 F.3d 429 (D.C. Cir. 2002) (“WorldCom”)	passim
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)	28
47 U.S.C. § 153(47)	35

47 U.S.C. § 160(c)	41
47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5)	passim
47 U.S.C. § 251(g)	28, 34
47 U.S.C. § 252.....	7, 49
47 U.S.C. § 252(d).....	23
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(B)(i).....	35
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	28
47 U.S.C. § 402(b).....	28
47 U.S.C. § 408.....	28

Rules

47 C.F.R. § 51.701(b)(1).....	14
47 C.F.R. § 51.703(b)	passim
47 C.F.R. § 709(b)	8, 10, 16, 19

9

Application by Verizon New Jersey Inc. et al. for Authorization to Provide In-Region, InterLATA Services in New Jersey, 17 FCCR 12,275 (2002)	12
Application of Verizon New York Inc. for Authorization to Provide In-Region, InterLATA Services in Connecticut, 16 FCCR 14,147 (2001)	12
Application of Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. et al. to Provide In-Region, InterLATA Services in Pennsylvania, 16 FCCR 17,419 (2001).....	12
First Report and Order, In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, 11 FCC Rcd 15499 (1996).....	2
In the Matter of Developing a Unified Inter-carrier Compensation Regime, 16 FCC Rcd 9610 (2001) (“Inter-carrier Compensation NPRM”)	16
Joint Application by BellSouth Corporation et al. for Provision of In-Region, InterLATA Services in Georgia and Louisiana, 17 FCCR 9018 (2002)	12
Memorandum Opinion and Order, In the Matter of the Petition of WorldCom, Inc. Pursuant to Section 252(e)(5) of the Communications Act for Preemption of Jurisdiction of the Virginia State Corporation Commission Regarding Interconnection Disputes with Verizon Virginia, Inc. and for Expedited Arbitration, 17 FCC Rcd 27,039 (Wireline Competition Bureau, July 17, 2002) (“Virginia Arbitration Order”).....	16, 42, 43, 44
Order on Remand, In the Matter of Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommunication Act of 1996, 16 FCC Rcd 9151 (2001) (“ISP Remand Order”).....	passim

Order, Petition of Core Communications for Forbearance under 47 USC § 160(c) from the Application of the ISP Remand Order, Order FCC 04-241, WC Docket No. 03-171 (October 18, 2004) (“Core Forbearance Order”)..... 41, 42

TSR Wireless v. U S WEST Communications, 15 FCC Rcd 11166 (2000) (“TSR Wireless”) passim

10

OAR 860-016-0030 7

14

ALJ Ruling, (August 16, 2005) docket IC 12..... passim

Order No. 01-809 (September 13, 2001), docket ARB 332 9, 11, 13, 48

Order No. 04-262 (May 17, 2004), docket ARB 527 9, 15, 43

Order No. 04-504 (September 7, 2004), docket UM 1058 43, 44

Order No. 05-874 (July 26, 2005) dockets IC 8/IC 9 26

Order No. 99-218 (March 17, 1999), docket ARB 91 44

15

Coast Range Conifers v. State of Oregon, 339 Ore. 136 (2005) 9

16

In the Matter of Level 3 Communications LLC, for Arbitration Pursuant to § 252(b) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 to Establish an Interconnection Agreement with Qwest Corporation, Docket No. 00B-601T, Decision C01-312, 2001, Colo. PUC LEXIS 377 (Colo PUC, 2001) (“Colorado PUC Level 3 Decision”)..... 14, 17, 22

Order on Reciprocal Compensation, In re Investigation into Appropriate Methods to Compensate Carriers for Exchange of Traffic Subject to Section 251 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, Docket No. 000075-TP (Phases II and IIA), Order No. PSC-02-1248-FOF-TP (Fla. PUC, September 10, 2002) 25
